Minnesota law.
DISTRICT COURTS

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judges—W. A. Schultz, South St. Paul; Wm. C. Christianson, Red Wing,

Counties Terms Where Held
Dakota ...... Second Monday in January; first Mon-
day in April; second Monday in No- .
vember .......... .. ... . ... ... Hastings
Goodhue ..... Second Monday in February; second
Monday in May; first Monday in .
October ............. [ Red Wing

Reporters—For Judge Schultz, Ruth Swan, Hastings; for Judge Christian-
son, Orin J. Paulson, Red Wing.
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Cariton McNally, Clayton Parks, Albin S. Pearson, Robert V.
Rensch, Royden S. Dane, Arthur A. Stewart, Ronald E. Hachey,

James Otis.
Counties Terms Where Held
Ramsey ..... First Monday in October of each year | St. Paul

Reporters—For Judge McNally, Roy F. Morgan; for Judge Otis, Charles
P, Murray; for Judge Hachey, Frank S. Scherman; for Judge Parks,
Marshall Engstrom; for Judge Pearson, Gates McAllister; for Judge
Rensch, Eva E. Greer; for Judge Dane, Steve Janicek, Jr., for Judge
Stewart, Harry C, Burningham.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judges—Karl Finkelnburg, Winona; Arnold W. Hatfield, Rochester,

Counties Terms Where Held
Houston ..... Third Monday in May; fourth Monday
in October ... ... ... ... .......... Caledonia
Olmsted ..... First’ Monday in January, February, .
March, April, May, June, September,
October, November, December ... ... Rochester
Wabasha ... .. Third Monday in May; second Monday
] in November ...................... Wabasha
Winona ...... Second Monday in January; third Mon-
day in April; third Monday in Sep- .
tember . ..... ... .. ... .. .. ... ..... Winona
Wabasha ..... Special Terms:
Second Monday in July; second Monday
in February ........... ............ Wabasha'

Reporters—For Judge Finkelnburg, Donald W. Blake, Winona; for Judge
Hatfield, John B. Carney, Rochester.
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FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judges—Levi M. Hall, Paul $. Carroll, John A. Weeks, D. E. LaBelle,
Earl J. Lyons, Harold N. Rogers, Wiliam C. Larson, Rolf Fosseen,
Theodore B. Knudson, Paul Jaroscak, Leslie L. Anderson, Thomas
Tallakson, Michael J. Dillon, Irving R. Brand.

Counties Terms Where Held

Hennepin ....| Second Monday in September .. ..... Minneapolis

Reporters—For Judge Hall, Philip J. Ahern; for Judge Carroll, Hugh E.
Flynn; for Judge Weeks, Eldon Buckles; for Judge LaBelle, Harold
Griffiths; for Judge Lyons, Jochn R. Maloney; for Judge Rogers, Paul
M. Ness; for Judge Larson, Edward J. Zeller; for Judge Fosseen,
Keith G. Scheid; for Judge Knudson, Ray J. Lerschen; for Judge
Jaroscak, Leonard Brecht; for Judge Anderson, Barbara Healy; for
Judge Tallakson, Roger G. Claesgens; for Judge Dillon, H. L. Peter-
son; for Judge Brand, Clarence D. Hall.

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judge—Axel B. Anderson, Owatonna.

Counties Terms Where Held

Dodge ....... First Monday in April; third Monday

Jn September .. ... ... Mantorville
Rice ......... First Monday in May; first Wednesday

_after first Monday in November .... | Faribault
Steele . ... ... First Monday in June; first Monday in

December ... ..., ... .. .......... Owatonna
Waseca ...... First Monday in March; second Monday

in October ... ... .. ... .. ... ..... Waseca

When any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for
more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than
eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term such action
may be brought on for trial at such adjourned term upoen notice of trial
served eight days or more before the beginning of the adjourned term.
Reporter—Richard E. Brindmore, Owatonna, Minnesota.

. SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judge—Milton D. Mason, Mankato.

Counties Terms Where Held

Blue Earth ...| First Tuesday in February; second Tues-

day in May; second Wednesday in

October ... .. ... .. .. ... ... .. ... Mankato
Watonwan ...| Second Tuesday in April; second Tues-

day in September .. ... ....... ..... St. James

Special Terms:

Blue Earth ... Each Saturday morning at 10:00 a.m.,

excepting the month of August .. .... Mankato
Watonwan ...} Second and fourth Mondays each month

when general terms are not pending,

except the month of August .. ...... St. James

Reporter—Alfred E. Knaub, Mankato
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Judges—Byron R. Wilson, Moorhead; Rol E. Barron, Wadena; E. J.

Ruegemer, St. Cloud; W. F. Rogosheske, Little Falls.

Counties Terms Where Held

Becker ... First Monday in March; first Monday in

October ....... ... ... . oo, Detroit Lakes
Benton . _.... Second Monday in February; second

Monday in September .. ... .. ... .. . | Foley
Clay ......... Second Monday in April; second Mon-

day in November ... ............. Moorhead
Douglas ... .. First Monday in March; first Monday in .

) October .................... ... .. Alexandria
Mille Laes ...| First Monday in March; first Monday
. in October ........................ Milaca
Morrison Second Meonday in April; second Mon-
- day in November .......... ........ Little Falls

Otter Tail ... .| Second Monday in April; second Monday

in November .................... .. Fergus Falls
Stearns ...... Second Monday in April; second Monday

in November ...................... St. Cloud
Todd ... .. ... First Monday in March; first Monday in

October . ... . ... .. ... . ... Long Prairie
Wadena .. ... Second Monday in February; second

Monday in September

Wadena

Reporters—For Judge Wilson, Walter Grantham, Moorhead; for Judge
Barron, Maude E. Carter, Fergus Falls; for Judge Ruegemer, W. J.
Lerschen, §t. Cloud; for Judge Rogosheske, Eugene J. Diercks, Little

Falls.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Harold E. Flynn, Shakopee; Arlo E. Haering, Glencoe.

Counties

Terms Where Held

Carver ., .. ... First Monday in March; second Monday

in October ... ..... ... ............ Chaska
Le Sueur Third Monday in April; third Monday in

September ... ... ..., . ... .. Le Center
McLeod ...... Second Monday in May; second Monday

in November ...................... Glencoe
Scott ...... .. First Monday in June; first Monday in

December .. ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... Shakopee
Sibley ... ... Fourth Monday in March; fourth Mon-

day in October .................... Gaylord

Reporters—For Judge Flynn, Oliver Wittenberg, Shakopee; for Judge
Haering, John B. Gordon, Glencoe.
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NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judges—B. M. Heinzen, Marshall; George D. Erickson, New Ulm.

Counties Terms Where Held
Brown .. ..... "Third Monday in May; first Monday
following Thanksgiving Day ........ New Ulm
Lincoln ...... Fourth Monday in March; fourth Mon-
day in September .. ... ... . ... ... .. Ivanhoe
Lyon ........ Fourth Monday in April; third Monday
in November ...................... Marshall
Nicollet ...... First Monday in May; second Monday in
October .. ... . ... .. ... ... .. ... St. Peter
Redwood .. ... Second Monday in April; fourth Mon-
day in October ... . ..... e Rel"q“i?()d
alls

Reporters—For Judge Heinzen, James Werner, Marshall; for Judge
Erickson, Chester A. Nelson, New Ulm.

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Judge—A. C. Richardson, Austin.

Counties Terms Where Held

Fillmore ..... Second Monday in April; second Monday

in October .. ... ... .. ... .. ... ..... Preston
Freeborn ....| Third Monday in February; second Mon-

day in May; second Monday in Sep-

tember ... ..., . ... . ... e Albert Lea
Mower ...... Second Monday in January; first Mon-

day in June; second Monday in No-

vember ................ . ... . . ..., Austin

When any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for
more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than
eight days before the first day of any adjourned term, such action may
be brought on for trial at the beginning of the adjourned term; such
notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least six days before the
beginning of such adjourned. term and shall serve as a note of issue.
Reporter—Julius S. Knievel, Austin,
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ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Edwin J. Kenny, Duluth; Mark Nolan, Duluth; Wm, J. Archer,
Duluth; Victor H. Johnson, Duluth; Christ Holm, Hibhing; J. K.
Underhill, Virginia.

Counties Terms Where Held

Carlton ...... Second Tuesday in February; first Tues-
day in June; second Tuesday in Oc-
tober ... .. .. ... Carlton
Cock ........ Third Monday in April; third Monday .
in October ............ ... ... ...... Grand Marais
Lake ........ Second Wednesday in June; third Tues-
. day in January .................... Two Harbors
St. Louis ... .. Second Wednesday after first day in
January; third Wednesday in April;
first Wednesday after first Monday in
September; first Wednesday in No-
vember ... ... ... ... .. ... .. . ... Duluth

In addition to the general terms of the district court in St. Louis
County to he held at the county seat, general terms of the court are here.
by established to be held in the city of Virginia, in that county on the
first Tuesday in April, the first Tuesday after the second Monday in Sep-
tember, and the fourth Tuesday in November; in the village of Hibbing,
in that county, the second Tuesday in February, the second Tuesday in
May, and the first Tuesday in October, in each year; in the city of Ely, in
that county, the third Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in Oc-
tober, in each year, for the trial, hearing and determination of all ae-
tions, civil and criminal, and with the same force and effect as though
held at the county seat of said county; and all proceedings of whatsoever
kind, that can be heard or determined in the J)istrict court of this state,
may be tried, heard and determined at the said ecity of Virginia, the said
village of Hibbing or the said city of Ely with the same force and effect
as though heard and determined at the county seat of said county, except
that all proceedings for the registration of title to real estate shall be
tried at the county seat of said county as now provided by law, and all
other actions to determine title to real estate shall be tried at the count,
seat, except that by written consent of all the parties thereto any sucl{
action may be tried at said city of Virginia, at the village of Hibbing, or
the city of Ely in accordance with such written consent; but no officer
having in his cuistody any of the public records of St. Louis County shall
be required to produce such record at the trial of any action not on trial
at the county seat, save upon the order of the court providing for the pro-
duction of such record and its immediate return to the officer producing
it, upon its introduction as evidence in such cause.

This act takes effect January 1, 1956.

Reporters—For Judge Kenny, Bernard R. McQuire, Duluth; for Judge
Nolan, Patricia O. Angove, Duluth; for Judge Archer, Mike Braio-
vieh, Duluth; for Judge Johnson, Cyrol E. Rogers, Duluth; for Judge
Holm, Robert F. Peterson, Hibbing; for Judge Underhill, Roy E
Gordon, Virginia.
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TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—C. A. Rolloff, Montevido; Sam G. Gandrud, Litchfield.
Counties Terms Where Held
Chippewa ....| First Monday in June; first Monday in
December ....... .. ... . ... .. ... . ... Montevideo
Kandiyohi Second Monday in March; second Men- | °
day in September ...... ... . ..... Willmar
Meeker . ... .. Second Monday in April; second Monday
in October ............ ... ... ... .. Litchfield
Renville .. ... ' Second Monday in May; second Monday
in November ............. ... ... .. Olivia
Swift .. ...... Second Monday in May; second Monday
in November .................. . ... Benson
Yellow .. ...; Second Monday in March; second Mon-
Medicine . .. day in September ............ ... . .. Granite Falls

Lac qui Parle.

Second Monday in April; second Monday
in October

Madison

Reporters—For Judge Rolloff, Leonard Blom, Willmar; for Judge Gand-
rud, Roger L. Clark, Litchfield.

Changes effective January 1, 19586,

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge—Charles A. Flinn, Windom.

Counties Terms Where Held
Cottonwood Fourth Tuesday in April; second Tues-
day in November ........... ... .. Windom
Murray ...... Second Tuesday in April; first Tuesday
in December ...................... Slayton
Nobles ...... Second Tuesday in February; second
. Tuesday in October ........... ... . Worthington
Pipestone . ... Second Tuesday in January; first Tues- )
day in June . ... ......... ... . ... Pipestone
Rock Second Tuesday in March; second Tues-
day in September ... .............. Luverne

Reporter—J. F. Dolan, Windom.
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FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
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Judges—Paul A. Lundgren, Thief River Falls; J. H. Sylvestre, Crookston.

Counties Terms ‘Where Held
Kittson ...... Second Monday in March; second Mon-
day in October ... ... ... ........ .. | Hallock
Mahnomen ...| Third Monday in March; first Monday in
Qetober ... ... . e Mahnomen -
Marshall ..... Fourth Monday in March; fourth Mon-
day in Qctober ... .. . ... ... ... .. | Warren
Norman ..... First Monday in March; third Monday in
Octtzlber day i May: fourth Mondas Ada
ennington Second Monday in May; fourt onday
penning in November ....... T " | Thiet River
Polk ........ Third Monday in May; third Monday in Falls
November .............. Monday s Crookston
ed Lake ... .| First Monday in April; first Monday in
R November ...................... Red Lake
Roseau ...... Second Monday in April; second Mon- Falls
day in November .................. Roseau

Reporters—For Judge Lundgren, Arnold Pearson, Thief River Falls; for
Judge Sylvestre, Wm. H. Montague, Crookston.

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—D. H. Fullerton, Brainerd; J. J. Hadler, Grand Rapids, Arnold
C. Forbes, Bemidji.

Counties Terms Where Held
Aitkin .. ..... Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in
Deci:emberd ........................ g Aitkin
{trami Third Tuesday in February; secon
Be Tuesday in September ........... ... Bemidji
Cass ......... First Tuesday in February; first Tues-
day in September ... ., ........... . Walker
Clearwater _..| Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday
int NToverclilber Wil Rest Tiesday in Bagley
i First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday in
Crow Wing .. Novgn‘i‘berd ...... Motk Saeor 1 Tues Brainerd
Secon uesday in March; secon ues-
Hubbard day in October ................. ... Park Rapids
Itasea ....... Third Tuesday in February; second .
Tuesday in September ............. Grand Rapids
Koochiching Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday in | International
Lake of the December .......... e Falls
Woods ..... Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday
in November .. ... ... ., ............ Baudette
In years when the first Tuesday in No-
vember is general election day the
November terms will be held on the
first Wednesday of that month.

”Reporters—-ﬁ:or Judge Fullerton, Stanley M. Jensen, Brainerd, for Judge
Hadler, E. A. Hall, Grand Rapids; for Judge Forbes, W. B. Higman,
Bemidji.
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SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge—E. R. Selnes, Glenwood.

Counties Terms Where Held
Big Stone ....| Third Monday in May, first Monday in
December .....-................... Ortonville
Grant ....... Second Monday in March; third Monday
in October ... .. ... .oiiivunans Elbow Lake
Pope ........ First Monday in June; third Monday in
November ........................ Glenwood
Stevens ...... Second Monday in February; second
Monday in September ............. | Morris
Traverse ..... Fourth Monday in February; first Mon-
day in Oetober ...... ............ .. Wheaton
Wwilkin ...... Fourth Monday in March; first Monday
in November ...................... Breckenridge
Reporter—Louis 0. Flom, Glenwood.
, SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
* Judge—Chris Carlson, Blue Earth.
Counties Terms Where Heid
Faribault Second Monday in May; second Monday
in November ...................... Blue Earth
Jackson ..... Second Monday in April; second Mon-
day in September ....... ... ... . ... Jackson
Martin .. .... Second Monday in March; second Mon-
day in October .................... Fairmont,
Faribault Special Terms:
First Wednesday in each month, ex- | Blue Earth
cept the month of August .. ..., . . ..
Jackson First Friday in each month, except the
month of August ... ... .. .. e Jackson
Martin ...... First Monday in each month, except the
.................. Fairmont

month of August

Reporter—Harold J. Wright, Fairmont.

* Deceased
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EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-—Leonard Keyes, Columbia Heights.
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Counties Terms Where Held

Angka ....... Fourth Tuesday in April; fourth Tyes- :

day in November .. . ... . . ... ... .. .. Anoka
Isanti ....... First Tuesday in February; first Tues- :

day in September ... ... . ... ... ... | Cambridge
Sherburne Third Tuesday in February; third Tues-

day in September . ... .. .. .. ... .. Elk River
Wright ...... Fourth Tuesday in March; fourth Tues-

day in October .................. .. Buffalo

Reporter—James 8. Kerns, Anoka.
Changes become effective January 1, 1956,

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

Judges—Carl W. Gustafson, Center City; Rollin G. Johnson, Stillwater.

Counties

Terms

Where Held

Chisago

Kanabec

Pine

Washington ..

Chisago

Kanabet
Pine

Second Tuesday in April; second Tues-
day in November ... .. .. ... ... . ..
Second Tuesday in June; second Tues-
day in December

No petit jury shall be drawn or sum-

moned uniless the court so directs by
written order filed with the clerk at
least 20 days™ before the dates fixed
for holding said court.

Second Tuesday in March; second Tues-
day in September .. ... ... .. ... ..

Second Tuesday in January; second
Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in
October

Special Terms:

Second Monday of each month for the
trial of issues of law and fact without
a jury, and the hearing of motions and
applications.

Special Terms:

First Monday in February, June, and
August

First Tuesday in March and September .

First Monday in January, May, July, and
November

Center City

Mora

Pine City

Stillwater

Stillwater

Center City
Mora

Pine City

Reporters—For Judge Rollin G. Johnson, Lyle D. Smith, Stillwater, Min-
nesota; for Judge Carl W. Gustafson, Wiliam Q. Starr, Lindstrom,

Minnesota.
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Research and Interim ACommittees

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Established by L. 194%, c. 306
Coded as Sections 3.31 to 3.40
E. J. Chilgren, Chairman
Donald Sinclair, Vice Chairman
Louis C. Dorweiler, Jr., Secretary
109 State Capitol
St. Paul 1, Minnesota
Tel. CA 2-3013, Extension 797, 798

MEMBERS

Senators: Marvin H. Anderson, Minneapolis; Walter Burdick, Ro-
chester; Chris L. Erickson, Fairmont; Archie H. Miller, Hopkins; Herbert
Rogers, Duluth; Harold W. Schultz, St. Paul; Donald Sinclair, Stephen;
Harry L. Wahlstrand, Willmar; Thomas P. Welch, Buffalo,

Representatives: E. J. Chilgren, Littlefork; Walter E. Day, Bagley;
Frank X. Gallagher, Lakeville; H. P. Goodin, Minneapolis; Alfred L
Johnson, Benson; A. F. Oberg, Lindstrom; Dewey Reed, St. Cloud; Teman
Thompson, Lanesboro; D. D. Wozniak, St. Paul.

SUB-COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS

NOTE: Those designated by a * are members of the legislature and of
the designated sub-committee, but are not members of the Legislative
Research Committee.

EXECUTIVE

E. J. Chilgren, Chairman
Donald Sinclair, Vice Chairman
A. 1. Johnson

Archie H, Miller

Herbert Rogers

D. D, Wozniak

AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK
A. F. Oberg, Chairman

Chris L. Erickson, Vice Chairman
Walter E. Day

Teman Thompson

Donald Sinclair

*C. C. Mitchell

*(Odean Enestvedt

*Roy E. Wiseth

ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION
D. D. Wozniak, Chairman
Thomas P. Welch, Vice Chairman
E. J. Chilgren
Frank X. Gallagher
Harold W, Schultz
*Donald 0. Wright
*Fred W. Schwanke
*Donald Fraser
*John A. Hartle

CONSERVATION, FORESTRY
AND PUBLIC DOMAIN
Herbert Rogers, Chairman
Teman Thompson, Vice Chairman
Marvin H. Anderson

Dewey Reed

H. P. Goodin

*Clifford Lofvegren

*Harry Basford

*Paul Widstrand

*George O’Brien

EDUCATION

Dewey Reed, Chairman

Donald Sinclair, Vice Chairman
A. 1. Johnson

Harry Wahlstrand

Walter E. Day

*John M. Zwach

*Karl Grittner

*Gerald T. Mullin
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FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LABOR, INDUSTRY AND COM-

GOVERNMENT
Thaomas P. Welch, Chairman
H. P. Goodin, Vice Chairman
Harry Wahlstrand
D. D. Wozniak
*Car] G. Haglund
*Grover C. George
*Arthur Gillen

FINANCE

Domnald Sinclair, Chairman
Walter E. Day, Vice Chairman
Hargld Schultz

A. F. Oberg

*Val Imm

*Lea D. Mosier

GENERAL LEGISLATION

H. P. Goodin, Chairman
Walter Burdick, Vice Chairman
Marvin H. Anderson

Frank X. Gallagher

*Edward J. Tomezyk

*J. R. Keller

MERCE
Harold Schultz, Chairman
Frank X, Gallagher, Vice Chairman
Walter Burdick
Archie H. Miller
*George French
*Joseph Prifrel

PUBLIC WELFARE

A. L Johnson, Chairman
Chris 1. Erickson, Vice Chairman
Marvin H., Anderson

Teman Thompson
*Sally Luther

*E,. L. Anderson

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS
Archie H. Miller, Chairman
A. F. Oberg, Vice Chairman
Chris L. Erickson
Herbert Rogers

*Charles Halsted

*Aubrey Dirlam
*Norman Larson

STUDIES OR ACTIVITIES DIRECTED TO THE LRC

Proposal No. 84
House Resolution No. 16:

1

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Commitiee study the
problems relating to regulating the solicitation and collection of con-

tributions for charitable purposes.

Proposal No. 85
From Senator Arthur Gillen:

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Committee investigate

the methed and time of publication and issuance of game and fish laws
and regulations and hunting laws and regulations and the reasons for
delay and the methods of expediting the issuance thereof, including any
defects in the present laws governing the issuance and printing and let-
ting of contracts therefor.

Proposal No. 86
From Senator Donald Sinelair:

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Committee study the
services provided by the State Treasurer and the Division of Banking
in behalf of Investors Diversified Services.

Proposal No. 87
From Senator Donald Sinclair: :

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Committee study the
organization, operation, and management of the Land Exchange Com-
mission.

“Proposal No. 88

From Senator Donald Sinclair:

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Committee study all
matters and operation of the Department of Rural Credit.
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Proposal No. 89
From Senator Donald Sinclair;

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Commitftee study the
organization, operation and management of the Department of Veterans
Affairs,

Proposal No. 90
From Senator Donald Sinclair:

A PROPOSAL directing the Legislative Research Committee to study
the matter of liability insurance with particular attention to the

(1) State Vehicle Liability Insurance contract,
{2) State Aircraft Liability Insurance contract, and
(3) State Boiler Insurance contract. .

" Proposal No. 91
From Senator Donald Sinclair:

A PROPOSAL directing the Legislative Research Committee to study
the administration-organization, operation and management of the State
Department of Health, including the Hospital Survey and Planning pro-
grams.

Proposal No. 92
From Representative D. D. Wozniak:

A PROPOSAL: that the Legislative Research Committee study the
to;c]al tax burden of the Minnescta Trucking Industry as it compares to
other states.

Proposal No. 93

From Representative D. D. Wozniak:

A PROPOSAL that the Legislative Research Committee continue its
study of the revenue receipts and disbursements of the University of
Minnesota by including the Service Enterprise accounts,

INTERIM COMMITTEE APPCINTMENTS
BY THE 1955 LEGISLATURE
AGRICULTURAL LAWS. H. Conec. Resol. No. 9.
Appropriation: $10,000

Alvin C. Hofstad, Chairman; Grover C. George, Vice-Chairman; Milan
Bonniwell, Secretary.

Senators: Representatives:
Milan Bonniwell-—Hutchinson Odean Enestvedt—-Sacred Heart
Grover C. George—Goodhue George E. Grant—Milaca
J. A. Josefson—Minneota Alvin O, Hofstad—Madison

Franklin P. Kroehler—Henderson Carl G. Olson—St. James
Clifford Lofvegren—Alexandria Everet A. Skoog—Little Falls

ALCOHOLISM. Chapter 825.
Appropriation: $2,500

Senators: Representatives:
Gorden H. Butler—Duluth Claude H. Allen—St. Paul
Homer M. Carr—Proctor Richard W. O’'Dea—Mahtomedi

Five private citizens to be appointed by the Governor
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EDUCATION. Chapter 318.
Appropriation: $25,000

Arthur Gillen, Chairman; Michael McQun‘e, Vlce-Chalrman Peter S.
Popovich—Secretary

Senators: Representatives:
Robert R. Dunlap—Plainview Harold R. Anderson—No, Mankato
Arthur Gillen—South St. Paul Michael E. McGuire—LeSueur

John M. Zwach—Walnut Grove Peter 5. Popovich—5St. Paul
Thomas M. Quayle, Legal Counsel, 202 Capitol. Tel: CA 2-3013, Ext. 249

FORESTRY. H. Conc. Resol. No. 10
Appropriation: $15,000

Senators: Representatives:
Ralph L. Maywood—Minneapolis Leland A. Affeldt, Sr—Fosston
John H. McKee—Bemidji Elmer E. Berglund—Bemidji
George ('Brien—Grand Rapids Seth R. Phillips—Brainerd
Herbert Rogers—Duiuth A. O. Sundet—Faribault
Thomas D. Vukelich—Gilbert Paul B. Widstrand—Hibbing

GREAT LAKES. Chapter 691,
Appropriation: $18,000

Senators: Representatives:
Herbert Rogers-~Duluth Charles E. Campton—Two Harhors
Thomas P. Welch—Buflalo Vladimir Shipka—Grand Rapids

HANDICAPPED CHILDREN. Chapter 773.
Appropriation: $7,500

Elmer L. Andersen, Chairman; Sam Frang, Vlce-Chalrman Albert H.
Quie, Secretary

Senators: Representatives:
Elmer L. Andersen—St. Paul Wayne R. Bassett—Worthington
Stanley W. Holmquist—Grove City L. B. Erdahl-<Frost
Albert H. Quie—Dennison Sam Franz—-Mountain Lake

Joseph Vadheim—Tyler Joyce Lund (Mrs.)—Wabasha

HIGHWAY TAXES DISTRIBUTION. Chapter 585.
Appropriation: $20,000

Charles Halsted, Chairman; B. G. Novak, Vice- Chau-man Aubrey Dlr]am,
Secretary

Senators: Representatives:
Norman J. Larson—Ada_ E. J. Chilgren—Littlefork
Archie H. Miller—Hopkins Aubrey W. Dirlam—Redwood Falls
C. C. Mitchell—Princeton Charles 1. Halstad--Brainerd
B. G. Novak—St. Paul William L. Shovell—St. Paul

Herbert Rogers—Duluth Edward J. Tomezyk—Minneapolis
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INDIAN AFFAIRS. Res. No. 5.
Appropriation: $7,500

Senators: Representatives:
Norman J. Larson—Ada Harry Basford—Wolf Lake
John H. McKee—Bemidji Odin E. S. Langen—Kennedy
C. C. Mitchell—Princeton Loren S. Rutter—Kinney
Gerald T. Mullin—Minneapolis B. M. Wichterman—Flummer

George H. O’Brien—Grand Rapids E. J. Windmiller—Fergus Falls
Private citizen to be appointed by the Governor

INTERSTATE COOPERATION. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec. 355.01.
Appropriation: $20,250. ($10,125 each year)

Senators: Representatives:
Val Imm—Mankato Fred A. Cina—Aurora
B. G. Novak—St, Paul John A. Hartle—Owatonna
Gordon Rosenmeier—Little Falls Leo D. Mosier—Minneapolis
Donald Sinclair—Stephen Joseph Prifrel Jr—58t. Paul
Thomas P. Welch—Buiffalo D. D. Wozniak—St. Paul

IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION COMMISSION.
Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 298.22,

Address:8624 State Office Bldg., §t. Paul 1, Minn. Tel CA 2-3013, Ext.
597, 598.

Elmer Peterson, Chairman; Karl F. Krittner, Vice-Chairman; Peter X.
Fugina, Secretary,

Senators: Representatives:
George H. O’'Brien—Grand Rapids Peter X. Fugina—Virginia
Elmer Peterson—Hibbing Karl F. Grittner—St. Paul
Herbert Rogers—Duluth Charles L. Halsted—Brainerd

COMMISSION ON JUVENILE DELINQUENCY. Chapter 789.
Appropriation: $25,000
Senators: Representatives:

Joseph Prifrel Jr., Chairman; Robert R. Dunlap, Vice-Chairman; William
L. Shovell, Secretary.
A. A, (Andy) Anderson—Luverne Harold J. Anderson—Minneapolis

Ernest J. Anderson—Frost Walter E. Day—Bagley
Robert R. Dunlap—Plainview Alfred J. Otto—St. Paul
Daniel 8. Feidt-—Mineapolis Joseph Prifrel Jr.,—S8t. Paul
Harold W. Schultz—St. Paul William L. Shovell—8t. Paul

l\/dlé\;IIIESOTA-WISCOI\_ISH\T TOLL FREE BRIDGE COMMISSION. Chapter

Appropriation: $2,000.

Senators: Representatives:
Gordon H. Butler—Duluth Floyd A. Anderson—Duluth
Homer M. Carr—Proctor Franeis LaBrosse—Duluth
Herbert Rogers—Duluth Willard M. Munger—Duluth

Roger F. Noreen—Duluth
Arne C, Wanvick—Duluth
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PUBLIC RETIREMENT. Chapter 829.
Appropriation: $25,000

Senators: Representatives:
A. A, (Andy) Anderson—Luverne H. P. Geodin—Minneapolis
Fay George Child—Maynard John A. Hartle—Owatonna
John A, Metcali—Shakopee Loren Rutter-—Xinney
Harry A. Wahlstrand—Willmar Joseph E. Karth—St. Paul
Magnus Wefald—Hawley John D, McGill—Winona

PUBLIC WELFARE STUDY COMMISSION. Chapter 655.

Appropriation: $12,500

Howard Otitinger, Chairman; Fred W. Behmler, Vice-Chairman; Sally
Luther, Secretary.

Senators: Representatives:
Elmer L. Andersen—St. Paul Everett Battles—Warroad
Fred W. Behmler-—Morris Erwin P. Johnson—Hawley
Chris L. Erickson—Fairmont Richard W. Fitzsimons-—Argyle
W. J. Franz—Mountain Lake Sally Luther {(Mrs.)—Minneapolis
Magnus Wefald—Hawley Howard Ottinger—Chaska

RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE. Chapter 607.

Appropriation: $25,000

John A. Johnson, Chairman; Clifton Parks, Vice-Chairman; Leonard Lind-
quist, Secretary.

Senators: Representatives:
John A. Johnson—Preston Joseph E. Karth—St, Paul
J, R. (Jim) Keller—-Winona Leonard E, Lindquist—Minneapolis

Louis A. Murray—East Grand Forks Clifton Parks—St. Paul
Gorden Rosenmeier—Little Falls Arne C. Wanvick—Duluth
Donald O. Wright—Minneapolis Lawrence Yetka—Cloguet

SCHOOL AIDS AND REORGANIZATION. Chapter 710.

Appropriation: $30,000

John M. Zwach, Chairman; Dewey Reed, Vice-Chairman; Odin E., S,
Langen, Secretary.

Senators: Representatives:
Robert R. Dunlap—Plainview Lloyd L. Puxbury, Jr.—Caledonia
John H. McKee—Bemidji Alfred 1. Johnson—Benson
Donald Sinclair—Stephen QOdin E. S. Langen—Kennedy
Leslie E. Westin—St. Paul Sally Luther (Mrs.)—Minneapolis

‘John M. Zwach—Walnut Grove Dewey Reed—St. Cloud

STATE BUILDINGS. Chapter 864,
Appropriation; $25,000

Senators: Representativesr-
Walter Burdick—Rochester Harold R. Anderson—North Mankato
Val Imm-—Mankato . Carl W. Eck—Circle Pines
Gerald T. Mullin—Minneapolis Herman_ J. Kording—Minneapolis

Gordon Rosenmeier—Little Falls Arthur H. Ogle—Mankato
Magnus Wefald—Hawley John P. Skeate—Minneapolis
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STATE BUILDING CODE COMMISSION. Chapter 760.
Appropriation: $2,500
Senators: Representatives:

Gordon H. Butler—Duluth John F. Howard—St. Paul Park
Martin H. Malone—Montgomery Reuben Wee—Balaton

Seven private citizens to be appointed by the Governor.

STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION. Chapter 878.
Appropriation: $22,500

Senate Advisory Members: House Advisory Members:
Arthur Gillen—So. St. Paul G. W. Freeman—Dodge Center
Harold S. Nelson—Owatonna Lawrence Yetka—Cloquet

Private Citizens: Private Citizens:

Senate Appointments. House Appointments,
Alexander Seifert—Springfield George H, Leahy—Maple Lake
Elmer Ryan—§St. Paul Judge James E. Montague—Crook-

' ston

STATE FLAG. Chapter 632.
Appropriation: None -
Senators: Representatives:

P. J. Holand-—Austin James L. Adams—Minneapolis
Raphael Salmore—Stillwater John J. Kinzer—Cold Spring

W. J. Franz—Mountain Lake Herman J. Kording-—Minneapolis
Marvin H. Anderson—Minneapolis Leo D. Madden—Eyota

Leslie E. Westin—St. Paul William Sorensen-—Graceville

STATEHQOD CENTENNIAL, Chapter 756.
Appropriation: $100,000.

Senators: Representatives:
Rudolph Hanson—Albert Lea Harold J. Anderson—Minneapolis
Henry M. Harren—Albany Alfred L. Bergerud—Edina
Jospeh H, Masek—St. Paul Carl M. Iverson—Ashby

Harold J. O’Loughlin—St. Paul Eugene P, Knudsen—Kandiyohi
Harry L, Wahlstrand—Willmar Peter S. Popovich—St. Paul

Five private citizens to be appeinted by the Governor.

COMMISSION ON TAXATION OF IRON ORE. Chapter 795.

Appropriation: $43,409. (Balance of $150,000 appropriated in 1951) -

Thomas P. Welch, Chairman; Fred Cina, Vice-Chairman; B. G. Novak,
Vice-Chairman; Lloyd L. Duxbury, Secretary. )

Senators: Representatives:
C. Elmer Johnson—Almelund Alfred L. Bergerud—Edina
J. R. (Jim) Keller—Winona Fred A. Cina—Aurora
Archie H. Miller—Hopkins Roy E. Dunn—Pelican Rapids
B. G. Novak—St. Paul Lloyd L. Duxbury, Jr.—Caledonia
Elmer Peterson—Hibbing H. P. Goodin—Minneapolis
Thomas D. Vukelich—Gilbert Aifred I. Johnson—Benson
Thomas P. Welch—Buffalo Francis LaBrosse—Duluth

Donald 0. Wright—Minneapolis Leonard E. Lindquist-—Minneapolis
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VETERANS COMPENSATION. Chapter 879.
Appropriation: $5,000

Fay George Child, Chairman; Edmund C, Tiemann, Vice-Chairman; Daniel
Feidt, Secretary.

Senators: Representatives:
A. A. (Andy) Anderson—Luverne Otto E. Clark—Osakis
Fay George Child—Maynard Clifford C. Graba—Sebeka
Daniel S. Feidt—Minneapolis Edmund C. Tiemann—Sauk Centre
C. Elmer Johnson—Almelund Edward J, Volstad—Minneapolis
John A, Metecali—Shakopee Carl 0. Wegner—Minneapolis

WITHHOLDING TAXES. 8. Conc. Resol. No. 11.
Appropriation: $15,000

Senators: Representatives:
Donald D. Wozniak, Chairman; W. J. Franz, Viece-Chairman,
W. J. Franz—Mountain Lake Sheldon L, Beanblossom—St. Paul
Henry M. Harren—Albany Burnett J. Bergeson—Twin Valley
J. R. (Jim) Keller—Winona Karl F. Grittner—St. Paul
John L. Richardson—St. Cloud Michael R. Moriarty—Jordan
Thomas P. Welch—Buffalo Donald D. Wozniak—St. Paul

Private citizens appointed by the Governor:
E. Clifford Mark
Gerald E. Magnuson
John F. Curtis
George Seltzer, Secretary
Walter E. Ringer



